The OPA2348AIDR/OPA2348AIDGKR  is dual CMOS operational amplifier that uses the propriet
ary auto-calibration technique to simultaneously provides very low offset voltage near-zero drift
over ti me and temperature.These miniature,high-precision,low quiescent current amplifiers offer
high-impedan ce inputs that have a common-mode range 200mV beyond the rails ,and rail-to-
rail output that swings within 50mV of the rails single or dual supplies as low as 2.1V(±1.35V)
and up to 5.5V(±2.75V)can  be used.These devices are optimized for low voltage  single supply
operation.
The OPA2348AIDR/OPA2348AIDGKR    offers excellent CMRR without the crossover associated

40
ordering information
P/N PKG QTY
OPA2348AIDR SOP-8 2500
OPA2348AIDGKR VSSOP-8 3000
OPA2348AIDR/OPA2348AIDGKR
85
2
OPA2348AIDR/OPA2348AIDGKR
3
85
85
85
85
85
40
40
40
40
40
OPA2348AIDR/OPA2348AIDGKR
4
OPA2348AIDR/OPA2348AIDGKR
5
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
OperatingVoltage
The OPA2348AIDR/OPA2348AIDGKR device is fully specified and ensured for operation from 2.1V to 5.5V.In
addition ,many specifications apply from -40°C to 85℃. Parameters that vary significantly with operating vol-
tages or temperature are shown in the Typical Characteristics graphs.
Unity-Gain Bandwidth
The unity-gain bandwidth is the frequency up to which an amplifier with a unity gain may be operated without
greatly distorting the signal.The OPA2348AIDR/OPA2348AIDGKR device has a 1.5-MHz unity-gain bandwidth.
Slew Rate
The slew rate is the rate at which an operational amplifier can change its output when there is a change on the
input.The OPA2348AIDR/OPA2348AIDGKR deviceshava a 1.2-V/μs slew rate.The OPA2348AIDR/OPA2348
AIDGKR is characterized to perform with this technique;the recommended resistor value is approximately 20k.
Device Functional Modes
The OPA2348AIDR/OPA2348AIDGKR  device has a single functional mode. The device is powered on as
long  as the power supply voltage is between 2.1V(±1.35V)and 5.5V(±2.75V).
APPLICATIONS INFORMATION
The OPA2348AIDR/OPA2348AIDGKR is a unity-gain stable,precision operational amplifier with very low
offset voltage drift; these devices are also free from output phase reversal.Applications with noisy or high-im
pedance power supplies require decoupling capacitors close to the device power-supply pins.In most cases,
0.1μF capacitors are adequate.
Typical Application
Figure 13 shows a  simple  circuit  to  convert  a  single-ended  input  into  differential  output.The   OPA2348AI
DR/OPA2348AIDGKR could be used to build this circuit.The circuit is composed of two amplifiers.
One amplifier acts as a buffer and creates a voltage ,Vour+  .The second amplifier inverts the input and
adds a reference voltage to generate Vour-.Both Vour+ and Vour-range from 0.5 to 2V.The diference, VDIFF,
is the difference between VouT+and VouT-.